

CHAPTER X

Fee Structure

Details of Fee to be charged at the time of admission and in the second semester

College of Agriculture

UNDERGRADUATE AND POSTGRADUATE PROGRAMMES

	B.Sc. (Hons) Agri. 4-year (₹)	B.Sc. (Hons) Agri. 2+4 year (₹)	B.Tech. (Biotechnology) Self-supporting (₹)	B.Tech. (Food Technology) Self- supporting (₹)	Diploma in Agriculture 2-year (₹)	M.Sc. (₹)	Ph.D. (₹)
University Admission Fee	19480	19480	19480	19480	13920	19480	19480
College Admission Fee	770	770	770	770	440	770	770
Tuition Fee	12770	12770	90820	90820	10540	15880	19380
College Library Fee	770	770	770	770	230	770	770
Examination Fee	480	480	480	480	290	480	480
External Exam Fee	770	-	770	770	-	-	-
Library charges	1950	1950	1950	1950	880	3890	3890
Students' Aid Fund	480	480	480	480	480	480	480
Sports & Youth Welfare Fund	770	770	770	770	370	770	770
Medical Fund	770	770	770	770	770	770	770
UC/PGC Charges	170	170	170	170	-	170	170
College Co-curricular Activities Fund	480	480	480	480	480	480	480
Amalgamated fund	1570	1570	1570	1570	740	1570	1570
Red Cross Fund	480	480	480	480	290	480	480
College Magazine Fund	390	390	390	390	390	390	390
Students' Home Club Fee	190	190	190	190	-	190	190
College Library Security	5840	5840	5840	5840	5840	5840	5840
Book Bank Fund	770	770	770	770	770	770	770
Book Bank Security	2930	2930	2930	2930	2930	2930	2930
Total Fee (1st Semester)	51,830	51,060	1,29,880	1,29,880	39,360	56,110	59,610
Total Fee (2nd Semester)	18,940	18,170	96,990	96,990	14,210	21,280	24,780

^{*} Diploma course in hybrid seed production technology = ₹ 28,260/- (Annual including refundable College Library and Book Bank securities) & ₹ 8870/- will be charged from the student of Diploma in Hybrid Seed Production Technology who will register for summer session/each extra semester.

College of Horticulture & Forestry UNDERGRADUATE AND POSTGRADUATE PROGRAMMES

	B.Sc. (Hons) Horticulture 4-year (₹)	M.Sc. (₹)	Ph.D. (₹)
University Admission Fee	19480	19480	19480
College Admission Fee	770	770	770
Tuition Fee	12770	15880	19380
College Library Fee	770	770	770
Examination Fee	480	480	480
External Exam Fee	770	-	-
Library charges	1950	3890	3890
Students' Aid Fund	480	480	480
Sports & Youth Welfare Fund	770	770	770
Medical Fund	770	770	770
UC/PGC Charges	170	170	170
College Co-curricular Activities Fund	480	480	480
Amalgamated fund	1570	1570	1570
Red Cross Fund	480	480	480
College Magazine Fund	390	390	390
Students' Home Club Fee	190	190	190
College Library Security	5840	5840	5840
Book Bank Fund	770	770	770
Book Bank Security	2930	2930	2930
Total Fee (1st Semester)	51,830	56,110	59,610
Total Fee (2nd Semester)	18,940	21,280	24,780



College of Agricultural Engineering and Technology

UNDERGRADUATE AND POSTGRADUATE PROGRAMMES

	B.Tech. (Agril. Engg.) (₹)	M.Tech. (₹)	Ph.D. (₹)
University Admission Fee	19480	19480	19480
College Admission Fee	770	770	770
Tuition Fee	38690	15880	19380
College Library Fee	770	770	770
Examination Fee	480	480	480
External Examination Fee	770	-	-
Library Service Charges	1950	3890	3890
Students' Aid Fund	480	480	480
Sports and Youth Welfare Fund	770	770	770
Medical Fund	770	770	770
College Co-Curricular Activities Funds	480	480	480
Amalgamated Fund	1570	1570	1570
Red Cross Fund	480	480	480
College Magazine Fund	390	390	390
Students' Home Club Fee	190	190	190
College Library Security	5840	5840	5840
Book Bank Fund	770	770	770
Book Bank Security	2930	2930	2930
Total Fee (1st Semester)	77,580	55,940	59,440
Total Fee (2 nd Semester)	45,070	21,110	24,610

MCA 3-year programme & MCA Lateral Entry 2-year ₹66,560/- per year. (₹ 33,280 first semester)

(₹ 33,280 first semester) (₹ 33,280 second semester)

College of Basic Sciences and Humanities UNDERGRADUATE AND POSTGRADUATE PROGRAMMES

	5-year Integrated M.Sc. (Hons) Self-supporting (₹)	M.Sc. (₹)	MBA (₹)	MBA (Agri. Business) (₹)	MJMC (₹)	Ph.D. (₹)
University Admission Fee	19480	19480	19480	19480	19480	19480
College Admission Fee	770	770	770	770	770	770
Tuition Fee	68090	15880	56990	47260	15880	19380
College Library Fee	770	770	770	770	770	770
Examination Fee	480	480	480	480	480	480
External Exam Fee	770	-		-	-	-
Library charges	3890	3890	3890	3890	3890	3890
Students' Aid Fund	480	480	480	480	480	480
Sports & Youth Welfare Fund	770	770	770	770	770	770
Medical Fund	770	770	770	770	770	770
UC/PGC Charges	170	170	170	170	170	170
College Co-curricular Activities Fund	480	480	480	480	480	480
Amalgamated fund	1570	1570	1570	1570	1570	1570
Red Cross Fund	480	480	480	480	480	480
College Magazine Fund	390	390	390	390	390	390
Students' Home Club Fee	190	190	190	190	190	190
College Library Security	5840	5840	5840	5840	5840	5840
Total Fee (1st Semester)	1,05,390	52,410	93,520	83,790	52,410	55,910
Total Fee (2 nd Semester)	73,490	20,510	61,620	51,890	20,510	24,010



College of Community Science

UNDERGRADUATE AND POSTGRADUATE PROGRAMMES

	B.Sc. (Hons) Community Science 4-year (₹)	B.Sc. (Hons) Nutrition & Dietetics 4-year(Self- Supporting) (₹)	M.Sc. (₹)	M.Sc. Fashion Designing (Self- supporting) (₹)	Ph.D. (₹)
University Admission Fee	19480	19480	19480	19480	19480
College Admission Fee	770	770	770	770	770
Tuition Fee	9760	28560	15880	41260	19380
College Library Fee	770	770	770	770	770
Examination Fee	480	480	480	480	480
External Exam Fee	770	770	770	770	770
Library charges	1950	1950	3890	3890	3890
Students' Aid Fund	480	480	480	480	480
Sports & Youth Welfare Fund	770	770	770	770	770
Medical Fund	770	770	770	770	770
UC/PGC Charges	190	190	190	190	190
College Co-curricular Activities Fund	480	480	480	480	480
Amalgamated fund	1570	1570	1570	1570	1570
Red Cross Fund	480	480	480	480	480
College Magazine Fund	390	390	390	390	390
Students' Home Club Fee	190	190	190	190	190
College Library Security	5840	5840	5840	5840	5840
Book Bank Fund	770	770	770	770	770
Book Bank Security	2930	2930	2930	2930	2930
Total Fee (1st Semester)	48,840	67,640	56,900	82,280	60,400
Total Fee (2nd Semester)	15,950	34,750	22,070	47,450	25,570

Note:

University admission fee (to be charged every time a student seeks admission to a given programme.)

2. University re-admission fee (to be charged at the end of re-admission after the name of the student has been struck off the rolls/dropped from the University under Semester rule 7.6.4 (a))

for Gen. Category ₹ 6,390/for NRI Category \$ 6,750/-

3. Library charges (to be collected from Undergraduate and Postgraduate students at the time of fresh admission)

See Chapter X (Fee Structure)

See Chapter X (Fee Structure)

Thesis and project report fee

a. Ph.D. ₹ 4,870

b. M.Sc./M.Tech/MBA/MBA Agribusiness (To be charged at the time of submission/re-submission of thesis or project report)

₹ 2,930

c. Viva-voce examination fee (to be charged when a postgraduate student is required to appear in the final oral examination in the following semester after submission of the thesis)

₹ 2,930

d. Migration fee for the students migrating to PAU

₹38,970

Note: A student who has completed his degree requirements except submission of thesis and wishes to register for thesis submission only, can do so without paying tuition fee provided he/ she must submit the rough draft of thesis by the last date of dropping the courses by P.G. student prescribed for that particular semester failing which the student will have to deposit full tuition fee for that semester within two working days from the last date of dropping the courses by PG students and with prescribed late fee within further period of two working days. If he/she fails to deposit the tuition fee, his/her registration for the semester will be cancelled by the Registrar on the recommendation of the Dean concerned and he/she will have to register for the next semester by paying the full fee as well as tuition fee of the cancelled semester. But in case the student has paid the tuition fee alongwith late fee and his/her semester is not cancelled, the student can avail the similar concession even in the subsequent one semester.

5. College fee annual (for all colleges)

Admission Fee (for each class in each college at the time of admission/registration in the beginning of each academic year) See Chapter X (Fee Structure)

Re-admission Fee (to be charged at the time of re-admission b. after a student has been dropped from the rolls)

₹ 1,650

C. *Music Club Fee ₹ 480

*Fine Arts and Photography Club Fee

480

(* - To be charged only from those students who join music, fine arts and photography club)

Alumni Association Membership Fee

₹ 130 (Annually) or ₹ 1330/- for life membership

6. College library security and fee (for all colleges)

See Chapter X (Fee Structure)

- College Library security (refundable) (Payable at the time of first admission to a degree/diploma programme)
- ii. Book Bank Security (refundable) (for fresh admission only)
- College Library fee (per semester) iii.
- Book Bank Fund (per semester) (to be charged from the students of the constituent colleges where book bank facility exists)

7.	Other charges for all colleges		
	a) Registration with late fee		₹ 1,950/-
	b) Addition/Withdrawal Fee (per course)		₹ 480/-
	c) Compartment Examination Fee (per course))	₹ 2,930/-
	d) Re-evaluation Fee (per course)		₹ 1,950/-
	e) Special course Fee (for graduating and pre-	graduating students)	₹ 3,890/-
8.			
	Biochemistry, Botany, Chemistry Microbiology and	nd Zoology	
	a) Tuition Fee (per semester) (for first six seme	sters)	₹ 68,090/-
	b) Tuition Fee (per semester) (for further semester)	sters)	₹ 87,550/-
9.	Other funds to be charged semester-wise in a	ll colleges and classes	
	a) N.C.C. Amenity Fund (to be charged from I		₹ 370/-
	B.Sc. (Hons) Horticulture and B.Tech. (Agril	. Engg) students who join	n N.C.C.
	(N.C.C. Students who have completed two	years N.C.C. training in	
	one of the colleges of the University or befo	ore their admission to the	e
	University, are exempted from this fund as		
	b) Cycle Stand Fund	for cycles ₹ 31	0/- (per semester)
	(to be charged from those students	for scooters/moto	or-cycles ₹ 1950/-
	who use college cycle stand)		(per semester)
	c) University Counselling / Placement Guidane	ce Cell (UC/PGC)	₹ 170/-
10	. Hostel charges (for all colleges)		
	(a) Annual		
	i) Hostel Security (refundable) (for fresh adm	ission)	₹ 7,790/-
	ii) Hostel maintenance Fund		₹ 1,950/-
	iii) Utensils, Crockery and Breakage Fund		₹ 580/-
	(b) Semester-wise		_
	i) Room Rent (cubicle)		₹ 5,840/-
	ii) Room Rent (dormitory)		₹ 1,950/-
	iii) Cycle Stand Fund (to be charged from tho		_ ,
	,	cycle)	₹ 370/-
		scooters/motor-cycle)	₹ 1,950/-
	iv) Common Room Fund		₹ 980/-
	v) Electricity Fund		₹ 2,930/-
11	. Summer break charges		7
	i. Room Rent (cubicle)		₹ 1,950/-
	ii. Room Rent (dormitory)		₹ 580/-
	iii. Electricity Fund		₹ 980/-
	iv. Common Room Fund		₹ 290/-
	v. Medical Fund		₹ 290/-
	vi. Cycle Stand Fund (to be charged from	(for cycle)	₹ 150/-
	those students who use hostel cycle shed) (for scooter/motor-cy	
	vii. Students' Home Club fee		₹ 110/-
12	2. Summer session charges		

12. Summer session chargesSummer fee will be at half rates of the normal semester fee realised during the second semester of the Academic Session in which student has got admission.



Summary of the fee to be paid at the time of admission

Callaga/Dyagyamma	Non-Boarder	Boarder				
College/Programme	(Approximately in ₹)					
College of Agriculture						
B.Sc. (Hons) Agriculture 4-year	51,830	60,210				
B.Sc. (Hons) Agriculture 2+4 year	51,060	59,440				
B.Tech. (Biotechnology) 4-year	1,29,880	1,38,260				
B.Tech. (Food Technology) 4-year	1,29,880	1,38,260				
M.Sc.	56,110	68,380				
Ph.D.	59,610	71,880				
Diploma Course in Hybrid Seed Production Technology 1-year	28,260	-				
Diploma in Agriculture 2-year at PAU Ludhiana, Dr D R Bhumbla, RRS Ballowal Saunkhri and RRS Faridkot	39,360	47,740				
College of Horticulture & Forestry						
B.Sc. (Hons) Horticulture 4-year	51,830	60,210				
M.Sc.	56,110	68,380				
Ph.D.	59,610	71,880				
College of Agricultural Engineering & Technology						
B.Tech. (Agril. Engg.)	77,580	89,860				
M.Tech.	55,940	68,820				
Master of Computer Applications 3-year & MCA Lateral Entry 2-year	33,280	45,560				
Ph.D.	59,440	71,720				
College of Basic Sciences & Humanities						
5-year Integrated M.Sc. (Hons) programme	1,05,390	1,17,670				
M.Sc.	52,410	64,690				
MBA	93,520	1,05,800				
MBA (Agribusiness)	83,790	96,070				
Master in Journalism and Mass Communication	52,410	64,690				
Ph.D.	55,910	68,190				
College of Community Science						
B.Sc. (Hons) Community Science 4-year	48,840	57,230				
B.Sc. (Hons) Nutrition and Dietetics 4-year	67,640	76,030				
M.Sc.	56,900	65,290				
M.Sc. Fashion Designing	82,280	90,670				
Ph.D.	60,400	70,790				

Note: 1. Hostel security, cycle stand, music, fine arts and photography clubs fee and N.C.C. amenity fund shall be extra.

2. Full fee waiver to the persons with disabilities admitted to various programmes.

13.Fee concession (applicable to all constituent colleges)

All the students applying for half fee concession, will be considered for the benefit of half fee concession upto 10% of the class strength with minimum OCPA of 6.50 out of 10.00. The students who are awarded any scholarships are also eligible for this benefit with the condition of income of their parents, which should be below income tax deduction limit prescribed by the Govt. for the corresponding financial year. The concession may be withdrawn on misconduct, irregularity in attendance or failure in any of the courses in an examination. This concession will also be applicable to the students of self-supporting programmes. It will be equivalent to the amount being paid to the students admitted under normal fee structure.

The students participating in sports and co-curricular activities in official events recognized by the AIU/ICAR/National Federations/Associations shall be given the following concession:

a)	Sportsmen/Women/Artists who participate in an officially sponsored International competitions or secure $1^{\rm st}$, $2^{\rm nd}$ and $3^{\rm rd}$ position in Sr National/All India Inter-Varsity in Sports tournaments/Youth Festivals	
b)	Sportspersons/artists who are semi finalist in All India Inter-Varsity/1st or 2nd position in Zonal Inter-Varsity/1st or 2nd position in All Inter Agri-Universities/1st or 2nd position in Senior State Tournaments/competitions in sports or Youth Festival/Participation in Senior National/Combined Universities/Junior National Tournaments/Competitions.	Full fee concession
c)	Sportspersons/artists who win 1 st position in Punjab State Inter-varsity/1 st or 2 nd position in Junior State/3 rd or 4 th position in Zonal Inter-Varsity/3 rd position in Senior State Championship / tournament in sports or Youth Festival	

The concession will be given to only those students who have participated in the competitions organized by AIU/ICAR/State Associations/National Federations.

The Committee consisting of the following will consider eligible students for the above concessions and make its recommendations to the Director Students' Welfare. The Director Students' Welfare will submit these recommendations to the Vice Chancellor for his consideration/approval. After getting approval of the Vice Chancellor, the Dean of the College concerned will issue necessary orders regarding fee concession to the students and the Director Students' Welfare will issue orders for free lodging to the students in the hostel.

Dean of the College Chairman/Chairperson

Director Students' Welfare Member

Secretary, Sports Committee of the College Member/Secretary

Note:

- i. The above concessions may be withdrawn on account of mis-conduct and indiscipline on the part of the students.
- ii. These concessions will not be granted to the students who are on 'Scholastic/Conduct Probation'.
- iii. The students who have won the above positions during an academic session will be eligible for full fee concession and/or free lodging during the following academic session. The Dean of the college concerned will invite applications from the eligible students during the second semester of the academic session and the concession will be granted for the following academic session.

The above concession will not be applicable to NRI/Foreign Students.

14. The fee concession is also granted to the dependant wards of employees/retirees of P.A.U. (Full tuition fee to first child and half tuition fee concession to second and other children if any). The above concession will not be applicable to the wards of university employees admitted under Self-supporting programmes.

15. Admission fee and other charges from SC students under Post Matric Scholarship Scheme

Only those post matriculation or post secondary stage students belonging to the scheduled caste category will be eligible for exemption from the admission fee and other charges under Post Matric Scholarship Scheme whose parents income does not exceed ₹ 2,50,000 (₹ Two lac fifty thousand only) per annum. Affidavit stating definite income of their parents from all sources by way of an affidavit on judicial stamp paper is required, as per Annexure-G. Employed parents/ guardians are required to obtain income certificate from their employer and for any additional income from other sources, they would furnish declaration by way of an affidavit on non-judicial stamp paper, at the time of admission of their wards.

The Post Matric Scholarship fee will be paid directly to the College by the concerned department of the Punjab Government. So at the time of admission fee will not be charged from all the eligible students.

Note: If any candidate fails to submit the required documents as stated above at the time of admission/document verification, the full fee will be charged.

INSTRUCTIONS

As per UGC guidelines, the eligible SC/ST, OBC, PWD students, etc. will have to submit their scholarship form for the academic year by February for processing scholarship to SC/ST, OBC, PWD, etc. each year.

IMPORTANT NOTES

(Applicable to all students including NRIs)

- 1. The University reserves the right to enhance the rates of fee and funds from time to time.
- 2. The entire fee collected from the student, after deduction of the processing fee of ₹1000/- (Rupees one thousand only) shall be refunded and returned to the student/candidate withdrawing from the programme provided the seat consequently falling vacant has been filled by another candidate on the waiting list by the last date of admission.